T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub Committee
(North)

Date: WEDNESDAY
22 OCTOBER 2014

Time: 2.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uBs 1UwW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Dominic Gilham, (Chairman)
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead)
Carol Melvin

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Monday 20 October 2014

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and,

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Tuesday, 7 October 2014

Contact: Gill Oswell

Tel: 01895 250693

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=300&Year=0

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Public Document Pack



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking g =
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at ‘%g&/ jj

the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \/) /)
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

short walk away. Limited parking is available at

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and gi“;:g":; 'i'--

how to book a parking space, please contact CE,,,FE
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception e park
where you will be directed to the Committee I M
Room.
Mazinrine
ear park
Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Electronic devices

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol - Reviews - Premises Licences & Certificates
1  Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public
and items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of Ward Time Page
application
5 | Ruislip Superstore, 67 Station South Briefing 11 - 54
Approach, South Ruislip Ruislip 1.50 PM
Start of meeting
2.00 PM

Part 2 - Members Only



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

A q - = 8 A ~r P | \;.»‘.\\‘\ : 4 ;/»\Q\. A T
CiI~/ ” AN "f = ) | ﬂf f\‘l; N |
N LL | | N T JU J I\

L A & AU AL E 1L NN L\ 1N

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for
determining applications for Reviews of
Premises Licences or Club Premises
Certificates

This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply:

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is imp
[...]
at the hearing (other than their
representative) as a witness. If such a request is made, it should be accompanied by
details of the name of that person and a full description of the points about which that
person may be able to assist the hearing.

*Full details are given in the front of the Notice of Hearing of the deadline by which you should
give your notice. All those who have made a request and the premises licence holder are also
reminded of their right to have a legal representative at the hearing.

If a party does not notify the above to the Clerk to the Committee before the relevant
deadline they will not be entitled to speaking rights at the hearing.

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU REPLY TO THE NOTICE

Page 2 il



If | want to withdraw my request - how do | do this?

Any party may withdraw their request by contacting the Clerk to the Committee by telephone,
letter or email, providing they give notice no later than 24 hours before the hearing. If, during the
hearing, any party wishes to withdraw their request they may do so orally by informing the
Chairman.

What happens if | cannot attend the sub-committee hearing?

When a party informs the authority that he/she cannot attend the hearing or, without prior
notice, fails to attend or be represented at the hearing, the sub-committee may either adjourn
the hearing to a specified date, but only where it considers this to be necessary in the public
interest or necessary for its consideration of any representations. Alternatively, the sub-
committee may hold the hearing in the party’s absence.

Where the sub-committee adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the new date, time
and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. Where the hearing is held in the absence
of a party the sub-committee will still consider the application or any representations submitted
by that party.

Can the date of the hearing be changed?

Only if the Licensing sub-committee scheduled to hear the review considers it to be nece
[...]
or the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 8 viii



Members of the sub-committee have a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue
and not to discuss matters with press or residents. In making its decision the sub-committee
must state the reasons for that decision, taking into account the evidence presented by all
parties during the hearing.

Page 9 ix



4. After the Hearing

When will we get formal notice of the decision?

The Chairman will normally announce the Sub-committee’s decision in public at the end of the
hearing and the reasons for the sub-committee’s decision. This decision will then be
communicated in writing to the parties as soon as possible after the hearing.

The Council’s Legal Advisor will send the premises licence holder a decision letter shortly after
the meeting outlining the decision and any conditions that are attached to the licence. In
addition, a copy of the decision letter will be sent to all those who made an application for a
review in connection with the premises. This will confirm the decision made; any conditions
attached to a review application or the reasons for revocation. Details of the respective appeal
rights will also be sent with this notice.

The minutes of the meeting will be made available on the Council’'s website at:
www.hillingdon.qgov.uk

Can we appeal against the decision?

Following the decision, the premises licence holder or any person who has made an application
for a review can appeal to the Magistrates Court.

How can | find out about other applications in my area?

The council’s Licensing Service is required to arrange for a poster to be displayed at, or near,
the premises in question when applications for Reviews of premises licences or club premises
certificates are received. A poster is also displayed at the Civic Centre.

All applications once they are lodged will be available for viewing on Hillingdon Council’s
website at www.hillingdon.gov.uk and in the Civic Centre Offices by appointment with the
Licensing Service during working hours.

Page 10 X



Agenda ltem 5

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Sub Committee (North)

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer
swaterford@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 277232

Papers with report e Appendix 1 — Premises Licence Review application

e Appendix 2 — Current Premises Licence

e Appendix 3 — Representation in support of the Review
application from the Metropolitan Police Service including
witness statements in (Part 2)(Responsible Authority)

e Appendix 4 — Representation in support of the Review
application from Councillor Judy Kelly

e Appendix 5 — Representation in support of the Review
Application from South Ruislip Residents Association

e Appendix 6 - Transfer & Variation of DPS applications

e Appendix 7 — Map of the area

| Ward(s) affected | | South Ruislip

SUMMARY

To consider an application for a Review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003, made by Mr Shabeg Nagra, the Officer delegated to represent the Licensing Authority
of the London Borough of Hillingdon, in respect of Ruislip Superstore, 67 Station Approach,
South Ruislip, HA4 6SD.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub Committee review the licence.

INFORMATION

1. An application under S51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Review of the premises

licence for Ruislip Superstore, 67 Station Approach, South Ruislip, was received on
8™ September 2014 and relates to the Crime Prevention licensing objective.
The application form is attached as Appendix 1.
In summary, the concerns raised in the review application relate to continued
breaches of licence conditions and general mis-management of the premises by the

Licence Holder, who is also the named Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

The current premises licence holder and DPS is Ms Reeni Eguine who has held the
licence since 2007.

Full information on the grounds for review can be found in Section C of the application
form.

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) - 22 October 2014

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press Page 11



The current premises licence is attached as Appendix 2.

2. The premises licence review application was sent to all responsible authorities in
accordance with the requirements under the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice
giving details of the application was displayed at the premises for a period of 28 days.
The same notice was also displayed on the Civic Centre notice board for 28 days and
the application was listed on the council’s website.

3. Other interested parties, i.e. residents, ward councillors etc, were invited to submit
representations in support or against the review application within the consultation
period. The consultation period ended on 6™ October 2014.

4. The following representations were received in support of the review application;

e Metropolitan Police Service (Responsible Authority) — Appendix 3
e Councillor Judy Kelly (Ward Councillor for South Ruislip) — Appendix 4
e South Ruislip Residents Association - Appendix 5

5. The premises is an off licence situated near to the South Ruislip Tube Station and is
licensed to sell alcohol.

The current premises licence holder has held the licence since 2007.

6. On 1% October 2014, the Licensing Service received applications to transfer and vary
the DPS on the licence. The proposed new licence holder and DPS is Mr
Vasanthakumar Basthiyampillai MJ.

We understand that Ms R Eguine is in the process of selling the store, but to date, no
sale or change of lease has taken place and Ms Reeni Eguine is still in day to day
charge of the shop.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is still required to consider the review application as
the Hearing cannot be cancelled once the review application has been accepted. It
will be for the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine what steps to take after
weighing up the information contained within the report and after hearing submissions
from the current/previ
[...]
. In the event that a Court was to uphold an appeal,
officers would need to identify how the costs would be funded before action could be
taken in order to comply with Council financial policy.

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) - 22 October 2014

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press Page 15



APPENDIX 1
Licensing Act 2003
Sections 51 and 87

T™HILLINGDON

LONDON

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under
the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Shabeg Nagra, Public Protection Manager on behalf of the Licensing Authority

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Ruislip Superstores
67 Station Approach

Post town Post code (if known)
South Ruislip HA4 6SD

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
Miss Reenie Nishanthini Eguine

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

LBH321/05

Part 2 - Applicant details

| am
Please tick v yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) []
or (B) below)

Page 16



APPENDIX 1
Licensing Act 2003
Sections 51 and 87

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) a member of the club to which this application relates L]
(please complete (A) below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick v' yes

Mr [] Mrs  [] Miss [ ] Ms [] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v yes
| am 18 years old or over ]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 17



APPENDIX 1
Licensing Act 2003
Sections 51 and 87

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Shabeg Nagra, Public Protection Manager, the Officer delegated to represent the
Licensing Authority of the London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW

Telephone number (if any)
01895 277403

E-mail address (optional)
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v/

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety L]
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4) the protection of children from harm []

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

- On a number of occasions the premises has remained open for the
sale of alcohol contrary to the permitted hours on their premises
licence.

- The same offence has previously come to the attention of the Licensing
Authority and warnings have been given.

- There is a general disregard for the law and this is likely to be present
in other aspects alcohol sales.

- The Licence holder who is also the Designated Premises Supervisor
does not appear to have full control of the premises.

- A number of breaches of the licence conditions have been evident.

- The premises does not satisfy the crime and disorder objective.

Page 18



APPENDIX 1
Licensing Act 2003
Sections 51 and 87

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please
read guidance note 3)

The premise concerned is Ruislip Superstore, 67 Station Approach, South
[...]
226483
Email: ian.wares@met.police.uk

Your Ref

Dear Ms Waterford

Re: Application for the Review of the Premises Licence for Ruislip
Superstore, 67 Station Approach, South Ruislip, HA4 6SD.

On Monday 8™ September 2014, Police were notified that an application to review
the premises licence of Ruislip Superstore,67 Station Approach, South Ruislip,HA4
6SD had been made by Shabeg Nargra, Public Protection Manager on behalf of the
Licensing Authority at the London Borough of Hillingdon.

| am writing to you to inform you that the Metropolitan Police Service will be
supporting this application.

The Metropolitan Police Service has had concerns about this premises and the way
that the premises have been run in the past. Police have visited the premises in the
past and have found the staff in breach of their licensing conditions.

On Sunday the 6" July 2014 at about 00.20hrs police attended the premises and
observed a member of the public leaving the store after purchasing alcohol. Police
carried out an investigation and it was established that the premises had been
staying open and selling alcohol after its permitted operating hours.

The premises CCTV system was viewed by a trained Video Evidence Officer and it
was established that the unauthorised sale of alcohol taken place on the 1%, 3rd, 4th
and 5" of July 2014. These images have been saved on DVD and will be submitted
to the Local Authority. These further breaches have been recorded in the attached
police statement from A/Police Sergeant lan Wares who is the Police Licensing
Officer for Hillingdon Police.

IAN C.R.WARES. A/Police Sergeant.
Police Licensing Enforcement Officer
Hillingdon Borough

Page 28



APPENDIX 4

London Borough of Hillingdon
Depariment

Tel: 01895 250930
07956 123626
email: jkelly@hillingdon.gov.uk

Reply to:- Conservative Secretariat, Our reference:
London Bore’ of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, Your reference:
High St. Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

18 September 2014
Miss S.Waterford
Licensing Dept.
London

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
22 October 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin  
 
Also Present: 
Applicant: Shabeg Nagra - Public Protection Manager  
Ian Meens - Licensing Officer 
Ian Wares - Metropolitan Police Service  
Reenie Eguine - Licence Holder  
Councillor Judy Kelly  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Charlene Ellis, Licensing Officer 
Sarah White, Legal Advisor 
Gill Oswell, Democratic Services Officer   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 No apologies received.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations received.  
 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and items marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private.  
 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There had been no matters notified in advance or urgent.  
 

5. RUISLIP SUPERSTORE, 67 STATION APPROACH, SOUTH RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 The Licensing officer introduced the report in respect of an application for the review of 
a premises licence made by the Council’s Environmental Services (A Responsible 
Authority) under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Sub-Committee were 
informed that that the application to transfer and vary the Designated Premises 
Supervisor had now been withdrawn.  



  

 
Representations in respect of the application had been received from the Metropolitan 
Police Service, a Ward Councillor and South Ruislip Residents Association in support 
of the review on Crime Prevention licensing objective.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant for the review, Shabeg Negra, Public 
Protection Manager who set out the reason for bringing the review, which related to 
continued breaches and general mis-management by the Licence Holder. Mr Ian 
Meens was called as a witness by Mr Negra  
 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from Ian Wares - Metropolitan Police and a 
Ward Councillor in support of the application for a review. 
 
The Licence Holder then addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that she and her 
husband had been running the shop since August 2014 and had installed a CCTV 
system in August that retained footage for a 30 day period. The Licence Holder made it 
clear that her mother had not worked in the shop since August and that since this time 
she had ensured that the shop closed on time every evening.  
 
Following deliberation, the Sub-Committee unanimously agreed that the application be 
deferred to enable officers to carry out a full compliance check and for CCTV footage to 
be provided for the 30 days prior to the hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the information requested was relevant in 
considering the review in light of the information provided by the Licence Holder. 
 
Decision – That the application be deferred to enable:- 
 

1) A full compliance check to be carried out.  
 
2) CCTV footage for the 30 day period prior to the hearing to be provided.  

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


